

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

LISA KWESELL; CHRISTINE	:	CASE NO: 3:19-cv-01098 (KAD)
TURECEK; AND JASON SCHWARTZ,	:	
individually and on behalf all others	:	
similarly situated,	:	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
	:	MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
	:	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
Plaintiffs,	:	SETTLEMENT
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
YALE UNIVERSITY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	March 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	4
A. Monetary Relief	4
B. Injunctive/Programmatic Relief.....	6
IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
V. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT BECAUSE IT IS THE PRODUCT OF ARMS’-LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS AND IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	7
A. The Proposed Settlement is the Result of Non-Collusive, Arms’- Length Negotiations	7
B. The Proposed Settlement is Fair and Reasonable, Particularly in Light of the Risks and Cost of Continued Litigation	8
C. The Requested Service Awards are Fair and Reasonable	10
VI. THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED	12
VII. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES	13
A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a).....	13
B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3).....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should be Appointed as Class Counsel	15

VIII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....16

IX. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 15

Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104429 (D. Conn. 2012) 10

Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64218 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011)..... 8

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7

Duchene v. Michael Cetta, Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85955 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009)..... 11

Easterling v. Connecticut D.O.C.,
265 F.R.D. 45 (D. Conn. 2010)..... 14

Edwards v. North American Power & Gas LLC,
No. 3:14-cv-01714, 2018 WL 1582509 (D. Conn. March 30, 2018) 13

Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Serv. Inc.,
293 F.R.D. 272 (D. Conn. 2013)..... 15

Kemp-Delisser v. Saint Francis Hospital and Medical Center,
No. 3:15-cv-1113, 2016 WL 10033380 (D. Conn. July 12, 2016)..... 8

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4067 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) 11

Kiefer, et. al. v. Moran Foods, LLC, et. al.,
No. 12-CV-756 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014) 11

Maced. Church v. Lancaster Hotel, LP,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62063 (D. Conn. June 9, 2011)..... 7

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010)..... 6, 7

Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, L.L.C.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12762 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010)..... 10, 11

<i>Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115984 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	11
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53556 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....	11
<i>Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16314 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002).....	10-11
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46223 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2007).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21102 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §§ 12112(a), (d)(4)(a)-(b)	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000ff-1(b)(2).	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	13
Fed. R. Civ. p. 23(a)(4).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	12
Other Authorities	
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13.10 (5th Ed. 2017).....	6
